oo 7 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
@ Ls DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Burean of Professional and
Occupational Affairs

VS. :  Docket No. 1912-49-04
File No. 04-49-08890
Paul Victor Beals, ML.D.,
Respondent

CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER

The Commonwealth and Respondent stipulate as follows in settlement of the above-
captioned case.

1. This matter is before the State Board of Medicine ("Board") pursuant to the Medical
Practice Act, Act of December 20, 1985, P.L. 457, No. 112, as amended, (Act), 63 P.S. §422.1 et
_seq. and the Medical Care Availability and Reduction of Error (MCARE) Act, Act of March 20,
2002, P.L. 154, No. 13,40 P.S. §§1303.101-1303.910.

2, At all relevant and material times, Paul Victor Beals, M.D. ("Respondent”) held a
license to practice medicine and surgery in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, License No. MD-
011757-E.

3. The Respondent admits that the following facts are true:

a. Respondent's license to practice medicine and surgery in the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania expired on December 31, 1994 but, barring any

disciplinary action by the Board, may be renewed thereafter upon the filing of the

appropriate documentation and payment of the necessary fees.
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b. Respondent's last address on file with the Board is 9101 Cherry Lane

Park, Suite 205, Laurel, Maryland 20708.

c. Respondent last practiced medicine and surgery in the Washington,
DC area.
d. Respondent has a license to practice medicine in numerous states,

including Pennsylvania, Maryland, the District of Columbia and New Jersey.

e. On or about April 28, 2004, the Maryland State Board of Physicians
adopted a Consent Order whereby Respondent consented to a 2-year suspension of
his medical license, agreed to pay a fine in the amount of $25,000.00, and consented
to a 5-year probation period to run consecutive to his period of suspension, for aiding
an unlicensed person in the practice of medicine while Respondent was employed as
the Medical Director of Innovative Medical Clinic, Inc. A true and correct copy of
the April 28, 2004 Consent Order is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as
Exhibit 1.

f. The aforementioned Consent Order arose out of Respondent
permitting an unlicensed individual, a renal dialysis technician, to provide ultraviolet
blood irradiation treatment, which involves removing a portion of the patient’s blood,
running it through an ultraviolet light device, and transfusing the blood back into the
patient, to patients at Innovative Medical Clinic, Inc. Network.
4, Based upon the factual allegations in paragraph 3 above, the Board is authorized to

impose disciplinary or corrective measures as set forth in 63 P.S. §422.42 and/or a civil penalty

pursuant to 63 P.S. §422.39(b) and 40 P.S. §1303.908 in that Respondent had a license to practice
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medicine and surgery discipiined by the proper licensing authority of another state, in violation of 63

P.S. §422.41(4).

5.

The parties, intending to be legally bound, consent to the issuance of the following

Order in settlement of this matter:

a. The Board is authorized to impose disciplinary or corrective measures
as set forth in 63 P.S. §422.42 and/or a civil penalty pursuant to 63 P.S. §422.39(b)
and 40 P.S. §1303.908 in that Respondent had a license to practice medicine and
surgery disciplined by the proper health care licensing authority of another state, in
violation of 63 P.S. §422.41(4).

b. Respondent agrees to the PERMANENT VOLUNTARY
SURRENDER ofhis license to practice medicine and surgery in the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania, License no. MD-011757-E.

C. Respondent knowingly permanently forfeits and relinquishes all right,
title, and privilege to practice medicine and surgery in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania.

d. Upon adoption of this Coﬁsent Agreement and Order, Respondent
shall immediately cease and desist from the practice of medicine and surgery in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Respondent agrees that he will not represent
himself as a physician, practice or purport to practice medicine and surgery in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, hold himself forth as authorized to practice
medicine and surgery in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania through the use of a

title, or otherwise hold himself forth as authorized to practice medicine and surgery
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in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
e. Respondent shall, within ten (10) days of the issuance of the Board’s
Order adopting and implementing this Consent Agreement, surrender his wall
certificate, registration certificate, wallet card and any other licensure documents by
mailing them or delivering them in person to:
Bridget K. Guilfoyle, Esquire
Department of State
Office of Chief Counsel
2601 North 3" Street
Harrisburg, PA 17110
f. Respondent agrees that he will never apply for reactivation, renewal,
reinstatement, or reissuance of his license to practice medicine and surgery in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
g In the event Respondent ever applies for reactivation, renewal,
reinstatermnent, or reissuance of his license to practice medicine and surgery in the

 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, any such application or petition will be denied

without consideration by or a hearing before the Board.

6. Nothing in this Agreement shall preclude the prosecuting attorney for the

Commonwealth from filing charges or the Board from imposing disciplinary action or corrective

measures for violations or facts not contained in this Agreement.

7. This Agreement shall take effect immediately upon its approval and adoption by the

8. Respondent acknowledges receipt and service of an Order to Show Cause in this

matter. Respondent knowingly and voluntarily waives the right to an administrative hearing in this
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matter, and to the following rights related to that hearing: to be represented by counsel at the
hearing; to present witnesses and testimony in defense or in mitigation of any sanction that may be
imposed for a violation; to cross-examine witnesses and to challenge evidence presented by the
Commonwealth; to present legal arguments by means of a brief; and to take an appeal from any final
adverse decision.

9. Respondent agrees, as a condition of entering into this Agreement, not to seck
modification of it at a later date without first obtaining the express written concurrence of the
Prosecution Division of the Department of State Office of Chief Counsel.

10. This Agreement is between the prosecuting attorney and Respondent only. Except as
otherwise noted, this Agreement is to have no legal effect unless and until the Office of General
Counsel approves the contents as to form and legality and the Board approves and adopis the
Agreement.

11. Should the Board not approve this Agreement, presentation to and consideration of it
by the Board shall not prejudice the Board or any of its members from further participation in the
adjudication of this matter. This paragraph is binding on the participants even if the Board doesnot
approve this Agreement.

12.  This Agreement contains the whole agreement between the participants. There are no
other terms, obligations, covenants, representations, statements or conditions, or otherwise, of any
kind whatsoever concerning this Agreement.

13.  Respondent verifies that the facts and statements set forth in this Agreement are frue
and correct to the best of Respondent's knowledge, information and belief. Respondent understands

that statements in this Agreementi are made subject to the criminal penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904




relating to unswormn falsification to authorities.

-ﬂﬁﬁp%ﬂﬁw})@p { ,///// '

Bridget K. Guiigyc -

Paul Victsr 4éaals, M.D.,
Prosecuting Attorney Respondent
Department of State
Office of Chief Counsel

DATED: il|C& loe s [( L(&/é

(o))



IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE MARYLAND

PAUL VICTOR BEALS, M.D. = STATE BOAR
Respondent # OF PHYSICIANS
License No. D25922 * Case No. 2001-0433
CONSENT ORDER
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

.On January 2, 2004, ;[he Maryland State Board of Phy;f-‘,icians (the "Board")
charged Paul V. Beals, M.D. (the "Respondent”) (D.O.B. 4/15/1943), License Number
D25922, under the Maryland Medical Practice Act {the “Act”), Md. Health Occ. Code
Ann. (“H.0.") § 14-101 et seq. (2000 Repl. Vol., 2002 Supp.). |

‘Specifically, the Board charged the Respondent with vioi§ting the following:

H.O. § 14-404 Denials, reprimands, probations, suspensions' and
revocations — Grounds. :

- (a) In general — Subject to the hearing provisions of §14-405 of this subtitle,
the Board, on the affirmative vote of a majority of iis full authorized
. membership, may reprimand any licenses, place any licensee on probation,
or suspend or revoke a license if the licensee:
(4y . ls professionally, physically, or mentally incompetent, and
(18) Practices medicine with an unauthorized person or aids an
unauthorized person in the practice of medicine.
On Aprit 7, 2004, a conference with regard to this matier was held before the
Case Resolution Conference {the “CRC"). As a resut of negotiations entered into after

the CRC, the Respondent agreed to enter into this Consent Order, consisting of

Procedural Background, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,‘and Order.




SUMMARY OF PRIOR DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS

Case Number: 85-0081

A. 1088 Agreement - On June 21, 1988, in resolution of Chargesi issued against

the Respondent, the Board? and the Respondent executed a non—public.Dispoéition o
Agreement /Consent Order (the “1988 Agreement”). The 1988 Agreement required that
‘the Respondent follow certain terms and gbnditions including limiting the use of non-
traditional medical treatments, i.e. intraveno.us chelation therapy’, Laetrile, indican tests
and xanthine oxi'dose analysis for patients. The Respondent was also prohibited from
providing medical or psychiatric services 10 psychiatric patients and placing
advertisements without Board approval. The Board aiso ordersed peer review of the
Respondent's medical practice. (See Exhibit 1, attached hereto and incorporated by_
.reference herein).

B. 1093 Consent Order - On Octobér 23, 1991, the Board voted to chargé the

~ Respondent with violation of the 1088 Agreement. The Board’s vote to charge occurred
prior to the Respondent’s eligibility to petition for termination of probation pursuant to
the 1988 Agreement. A peer review of twenty-four patients revealed that the
Respondent: performed Indican tests without medical indication; provided thyroid

medication Witho-ut diagnostic testing; in the case of normal tests; performed cortisol

! Maryland Medical Practice Act (the “Act”), Md. Health Occ. Code Ann. {4), (11) and (18). Codified in
1087 as H.O. §14-504 (4), (11) and (18), later amended by Ch. 109 § 1, Acts 1088, effective July 1, 1988
as H.O. §15-504 (a) {4), (10) and {17), and presenty codified as HO. § 14-404 (2) (4), {10}, and {17) with
substantive language unchanged from the 1987 codification and the July 1998 amendment.

2 The. Commission on Medical Discipline of Maryland was the predecessor agency to the Board of
Physiclan Quality Assurance which was created when the 1938 General Assembly, by Senate Bill No.
508 and House Bill No. 855, merged the functions of the tormer Commission on Medical Discipline and
the former Board of Medical Examiners into the Board of Physician Quality Assurance. As of July 1, 2003
the Board is now titled the State Board of Physicians.

® The Respondent would be permitied io use non-traditional chelation therapy if the FDA double bind

iesting then in progress showed medical benefits to patienis.




testing and prescribed steroids without any medical }detiﬂcation; instituted iestosterone
therapy without medication; and performed ESH testing without medical indication. The
peer reviewers also noted that the Re sspondent’s medical record docuimentation and
record mainienance was inadequate. The charges were resolved in a November 10,
1993 Consent Order which suspended (and immediately stayed the suspension) the
Respondent's license for three years, requifed three years probation with spemﬂe terms-
and conditions, including, but not limited to requirements: to not perform or drder tests
which were not medically indicated; and to provide complete disciosure {including
Roard-approved materials) to patients who seek aliefnetive medical treatmente. (See
Exhibit 2 attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein). The order aieo
contained a cease and desist provision, required appropriate documentation in and

maintenance of patient medical records, and ongoing periodic peer review. 4

C. 1096 Modified Order - On July 26, 1996, a Modified Consent Order (the “1996

Order’ ) was executed granting the Respondent s request to perform chelation therapy
provided that all patients sign a Board approved consent form. (See Exh!bit 3, attached
hereto and incorporated by reference herein).

D. 1999 Modification by Consent to Order.- On February 24 1999, the Board

again charged the Respondent with violation of probation. The new charge resulted
from a December 21, 1998 peer review, which revealed that the Respondent had:
inappropriately used FSH testing 1o assess effectiveness of plant-derived HRT
(hormone replacement therapy) and that this testing was, not within the standard of care

for monitoring HRT. In addition, the peer reviewers found that the Respondent

* On June 5, .1 995, the New Jersey State Board of Medical Examiners, in a reciprocal action, suspanded
the Respondent's medical license for three vears.




overutiized FSH testing on the sixtean patients whose records were reviewed. On

October 20, 1899, and prier to the issuance of a formal charging document, the

(the “1999 Order”). (See Exhibit 4, attached hereto and incorporated by refefence
herein). The 1999 Order, among other things: prohibited the Respondent from
peﬁorming FSH testing in his office laberatory; required the Respondent to provide a
Board-approved disclosure form to all patients for whom he prescribed ;jiant—éerived or
non-prescription HRT; prohibited the Respondenti from using FSH testing to test
effectiveness of HRT (with the only excepticn being determination of the onset of

menopause); mandated additional pesr eview or chart review by a Board designee fo
ascertain FSH testing ordered for patients after the effective date of the order, and
probation was to continue pending successiul completion of a peer review of the

Respondent's practice.”

FINDINGS OF FACT

Case Number 2001-0433

1. At all times relevant to these charges, the Respondent was and is a
licensed physician in the State of Maryland. The Respondent was initially licensed to
praciice in Maryland on December 19, 1980, being issued License Number D25822.

Z. The Respondent's business address is 9101 Cherry Lane, Laurel
Maryland, 20708. At the time of tﬁe incidents described herein, the Respondent did not
‘have hospi’{ral pﬁviieges in Maryland.

3. The Respondent is board certffied in family practice.

® The mosi recent peer review of the 1899 Crder is pending.

4




4. The facts that led to the charges set forth herein result from, among other
things; the Respondent's employment as a medical director by lnhovaﬁve Medical
Clinics, Inc., (FIMC?) and from the medical care of certain individuals in his privaie
medical practice. |

5. IMC, a Maryland corporation, is located at its primary place o_f business,
10650 Clubhouse Road, Suite 106, Gait"hergl(aurg, Maryland 208886.

6. IMC was formed to provide uliraviolet blood irradiation (“Uéi”) freatment o
the center's clients. In routine medical practice UBI is perfdrmed for certain diseases,
after the patient is treated with Chemotherapy. IMC provided a limited treatment; run ning
blood through an ultraviolet light and returning thé "trea
Respondent, at the time of the incidents described herein, was the cdntra_c’ted Medical
Director of IMC.

7. As IMC’s contracted Medical Director, the Respondent was assigned the
_fojloWing “duties and responsibilities to exercise as he sees fit:”

(a) participate as a member of the Board of directors of IMs®;

(b) oversight of all of IMC’s” medical operations; |

(c) review written clinical procedures; approve of all protocols;

(d) review of patient records and monifor progress, as needed;

(e) determine which patients need fo be examined by a' physician;

(f) write physicians orders and prescriptions;

.r:

® Innovative Medical Services (“IMS”) was the first name of the company incorporated to provide UB!
reatments to dlients, The contract indicates IMS and IMC are refated corporations. However, both
corporations bind the Respondent by contract. '

T1MS and IMC are used interchangeably throughout the writien contract,




(g) make occasional visits to the Clinic to assure medical operations are
appropriate;

(h) petrform other duties as may be needed by the clinic, and

=

(i) to be available for telephone consultation and to authorize protocols in

relationship to treatment regimes.”

8. The Respondent's' “optional "duties”, pursuant {o the IMC contract,
included: “participate in research grants and oiher programs with IMS/IMC and the
Foundation for Blood lrradiation, and, may refer patients to IMC for U.Bl treatments.”

9. The Respondent delegated his physician duties and the practice of
an unlicensed individual. Mr. Eberlin, a renal dialysis
technician, was known as the “Director” at the IMG clinic by the patients seeking health
cafe and treatment.

10. In October 1998, Mr. Eberlin, with the assistance of the Respondent and
others, purchased two UB! devices (the “Devices”)® from the Foundation for Blood
Irradiation (the “Foundation”) located in Silver Spring, Maryland.

11. At the time IMC purchased the Devices, the Devices were not approved
by the Federal Food and Drug Administration (the "FDA”) for use on huméhs or for
investigational device exemption and were eventually seized by the FDA in August

2000.

8 On May 30, 2001, the Board charged with Mr. Eberlin with a violation of H.O. §14-601, practicing
medicine without a license. Mr. Eberlin entered into a Consent Order with the Board on August 12, 2007
in which he admitted that he practiced medicine on patients. Mr. Eberlin was fined fifteen thousand doliars
giﬁi 5, D00) for practicing medicine without a license. 7 '

Precision Assembly Corporation manufactured the devices according 10 dbcumentation provided by the
Respondent.




12.  On February 13, 1997, the federal government Tiled a compiaint in the
United States District Court for the District of Maryland for Forfeiture in Rerm of the Knotf
Hemoirradiator Device (the “Federal Complaint”). 1o

12. . A Device was seized on February 20, 1997 from the Foundation’s offices
in Silver Spnng, Maryland. The parties entered into the Consent Decree of
Condemnahon and Permanent !munc’uon on January 28, 1998.
| 44 The Foundation Director, C.8."" communicated regularly with . the
Respondent and Mr. Eberlin about the status of the Device after the Federai Order was
entered in January 1998.

45 {MC and the Respondent routinely adveriised, via' circulation of privaie
offering memoranda, printed pamphlets and word of mouth advertisements, the
availability of the UBI treatment and mi_srepresented that Mr. Eberlin was qualified to
provide the treatments.

- 18. On May 2, 2000, the FDA Consumer Safety Officer (“FDA Officer”) visited
IMG at 19650 Club House Road, Suite 108, Gaithersburg, Maryland 20886.

17.  Upon arrival at IMC at 2:00 p.m., the FDA officer observed fwo patients in
a room, connected to intravenous tubing and having blood pUrﬁbed froin their bodies
through tubing into a tabletop Device. The Device ‘was used without FDA or other
regulatory approval.

" 48. The patients connected fo Jthis davice were monitored by & female

identified as a snurse”*? (“Ms. G”), who is another unlicensed individual, and Mr. Eberiin.

0 The case, brought by the FDA on behalf of the United States is styled United States of America vs.
Knott Herno Irradiator, Civil No. AW-07-448. 1t appears that the; FDL ndation business was transferred o
IMC in the fall of 1957,

" Mr. S is deceased.




19. | During the May 2000 inépection, a Maryiand licensed physician was not
present on the IMC clinic premises while the two patients underwent UBI treatment.

20. The FDA Officer issued an FDA-48 "Notice of Inspection” to Mr. Eberlin
and provided his __FDA identification credentials. My, Eberlin represeh%ed to the FDA
Officer that he was not a medical doctor, but a certified hemodialysis technologist.™

21. Mr..Eberiin explained to the FDA Ofﬁ.cer that UBI freatment sessions cost
one hundred and twenty dollars ($120.00), were sixfy minutes in duration and were
given to treat patients’ diagnosed disease processes.

22. According to Mr. Eberlin, the UBI treatment procedure consisted of

rernoving 200 cubic centimeters {200 ce) of the patient’s biood into tubing, passing the

i

(¢
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biood through_the Device; the blood was then re-transfused into the patient. Heparin, a
prescription blood anticoagulant, was injectea to prevent the blood from clotting in the
tubing during this process. |
. 23.  Mr. Eberlin provided a copy of the operating procedure for the Devices,
yet refused to provide the Device's shipping records and product labeling.

24 The FDA Officer reported his findings to the Board Compliance Unit.

25. On June 1‘5, 2000, Board staff met with and interviewed Mr. Eberlin. The
Board staff found Mr. Eberlin at the IMC address. The IMC office and treatment area

lacked signage markings on ali doors and areas inside and outside of the main building.

12 110 *nurse” is not a practical or registered nurse licensed in Maryland.

¥ According to Maryland law, hemodialysis technicians are licensed as-certified nursing assistants
{(“CNA’s") by the Maryland Board of Nursing. Hemodialysis is a medical treatment delegated to licensed
nurses acting under the supervision of a physician. The hemodialysis technician (a nursing assistant) acts
under the supervision of a registered nurse. '

% e amount of blood removed and reinfused into the patient is approximately a one-cup volume.




26.  During the June 15, 2000 meeting, Mr. Eberlin stated he was a dialysis
_fechnician. that he le?_ar_ned how fo use the Device on the job, and, was assisted by Ms.
G. | |
27.  Mr. Eberlin expla.ined to Board staff that he_ met with each patient before
the UBI treatment fo take a .medical history, vital signs and perform a physical
al.cssé_ss.rw.n.ent_15 |
28. _Mr.“Ebér]in_ represénted 'that_,lMC’s patient. populétion included patients
diagnosed with HIV, Hepatitis C and' Non—Hoagkin’s lymphoma. The UBI treatment,
according to Mr. Eberlin, removed or déstroyed any viruses or bacte'ria‘in the blood.
29.  Mr. Ebetlin represented that a physician was not employed by IMC to
prc;vide the UBI treatments, as it was “not necessary”. N
- 30.  On August 3, 2000, the Board issued, via certified mail, return receipt
requested, a Ceaée and Desist Order commanding Mr. Eberlin to cease and desist the
| operations of IMC for violating § 14-601 of the Maryland Medical Practice Act because
he and the clinic employees were practicing medicing without a license. Mr. Eberlin
signed the return card for the certified mailing on August 16, 2000, The Order ihcluded
an opportunity for Mr. Eberlin to show cause why the order should not be entered.
31 Neither Mr. Eberlin nor the Respondent appeared on August 23, 2000, to
show cause as to why the Cease and Desist Order should not be entered.
32.  On May 30, 2001, the Board charged Mr. Eberlin with violating of H.O.
' §1_4;—601 for practicing medicine without a license for reasons including, but not limited

to, his provision of UBI treatments to patients.

15 CNA s and other uniicensed persons are not authorized to take medical histories or to perform physical
examinations for palients.




33..  On August 12, 2001, Mr. Eberlin entered into a Consent Order with the
| Board in which he ac‘i‘mitted that he practiced medicine without a license in connaction
| with his inieraoﬁoﬁs v-vi‘th patients at the IMC clinic.

34. The Respondent, through regular islephone, mail, facsimile and personai
contact with Mr. Eber}in, referred at least twelve of his private prac"ﬁice natients ta Mr.
Eberlin for UBI treatment.

25 The Respondent had personal knowledge thét'i\/lr_. Ebérlin was not a

physician and not competent to practice any delegated duties from a physician.

'PATIENT SPECIFIC ALLEGATONS
Patient A

©36. Patient A,'a_a 47-year-old female, was self-referred io the Respondenthm
October 9, 1997. Patient A indicated, on a Patient History Sheet, that her chief
complaints at tﬁe ‘time were fatigue, fibromyalgia, headaches, and “sinuses”.l Patient A
also indioéted that her past medical histolry' included: stomach problems, urinary tract
infection, a thirty-five pound weight gain,. hypoglycemia, insomnia, jaw surgery; breast
biopsy, “tonsils”, sinus surgery, depression, strep throat, back prob!ems;ar{hriﬁs, ear
problemé, chest pain and anxiety. |

37. ‘On Ociober 15, 1897, the Respondent’s assessment of Pétien—t A

included: CFS [chronic fatigue syndrome]-;ffib!fbmyaigia, migr.aine headaches, back pain
aﬁd plantar fascitis. From October 17, 1997 through March 23, 2000, the Respondent -

ireated Patient A for these and other medical conditions.

;



| IMC Treatment

-38.  On Mayj2, 2000, Pafient A completed an IMC Medical History Form (also
the “history form”). Thé history form indicated that the Respondent referred Patient Afo
IMC. |

39. On May 12, 2000 Patient A indicated on the history form that her medical

“histery included allergies, frequent headaches, anxiety, sinus trouble, chést pain and '

past surgery. |
40, 'A_I_so on May 12, 2000, Patient A signed a consent form for

'photo!uminesoenoew; the signature lines for the physician and nurse were left blank.
The form reads as follows'":

Informed Consent for Photoluminescence

|, [Patient A] wish to undergo ' Photoluminescence treatments and hereby
grant authorization to innovative Medical Clinics, Inc. 0 perforrn  this
treatment upon me [sic] ' o
| understand that these procedures will be formaily explained to me. The
treatment begins with' a clinician inserting a needle into an am vein (the -
gaugefsize of the needle used will depend on the patency of the veins in my
arm). Approximately 1.5 cc's of blood: per pound of my body weight, but
never more than 250 cc will be removed for irradiation. My blood will flow into
a transfusion flask where it will be mixed with heparin®, to prevent it from.
cloiting; it will then pass through an irradiation chamber where it wili be
exposed to a controlled amount of ultraviolet energy. Once 250 cc of blood
has been withdrawn the procedure is reversed and the blood is then refurned
to me, in a closed loop system, passing once more through the irradiation
chamber and back into my vein. This procedure will take approximately one
hour. : w

| understand that there is a possibility of side effects, though infrequent and
remote, that may be associated with these procedures. The side effects are
usually, bleeding and/or bruising or a hematoma at the needle puncture site,

'S The Respondent and others also refer to UBI as photoluminescence.

7 “The form is presenied its entirety for Patient A, For the remaining patients it will be referred to as the
Inforrned Consant for Photoluminescence.

*® Heparin, a prescription medication, is an anticoaguiant; an agent that thins blood.

1




low grade fever, clotting of the blood in the needle, cuvette and lines. There
may be other side effects that | or the clinicians are unaware of.

| also understand that the efficacy of Photoluminescence has not been proven
in controlled clinical tests as vet. | further understand that no onhe can
guarantee me beneficial results in any manner, Furthermore, because this
procedure is being offered o me under the condition that | release /nnovative
Medical Clinics Inc. from any legal responsibility for harm resulting from the
use of this treatment my signature on this agreement will constitute a full and
final release of legal responsibility resulting form the administration of
Photoluminescence and/or and other medical treatment which may be
necessary as a result thereof.

[Signed Patient A 5/12/00 — Physician and Nurse Signature lines are blank]

41, Patient A received six UB! treatments from May 12, 2000 through June 29,
2000 from Mr. Eberlin. Patient A was charged a total of $750.00 for the ‘[r'eatme;wts.19

42. Patient B, a 52-year-old female from Virginia Beach, Virginia, was refe;red
to the Respondent by one of his other patients.

43, On July 18, 1895, Patient B completed the Patient History Sheet and
indicated that her chief complaint was “severe chronic asthma”. Patient B also indicated
that her past medical history included: lung problems, stomach problems, [questionable]
hiatal hernia, upper respiratory tract infections, Weigh_t gain, thyroid problems, high
cholesterol. shoriness of breath, past surgery (tonsillectomy, appendectomy, rectal
fissure, and benign breast biopsy), depression, arthritis and sinus problems.

44.  On July 18, 19895, the Respondent's note concerning his medical
assessment of Patient B indicated that she had developed a chronic asthma/bronchitis
condition, menopause, and depression. The Respondent also indicated Patient A had a
thyroid problem since 1988 and a diagnosis of depression that was apparently due to

side effects of Prednisone prescribed for the asthmatic/bronchitis conditfon.

¥ Not ali the patient medical records contain biting information.
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45.  The Respondent's medical éssessment of #atient B on that date included:
: chr_onic- asthma and chronic obstruétive pulmonary disease (“COPD™), FEV1 (measure
" of lung volume) i;st year was only 65%, .hypothryoidism; nostmenopauysal, and
suspected candidiasis (a fungal infection). The Respondent treated Patient B for these

and other medical conditions from July 18, 1985 through Juné 4, 1996.

[MC Treatment
46.  1n April 1998, the Respondent referred Patient B to “IMC/Bill Eberiin” for
_UBI treatment.

47.  On April 20, 1998, Patient B completed the IMC Medical History form. The

48,  Patient B indicated oﬁ the IMC history form that she had multiple a!leréies,
 asthma, shortness of breath, chronic sinus trouble, swelling of neck muscles from
Prednisone, proiapsed bladder, wheezing and hypothyroidism. |

49. Patient B signed the‘lnforme_d Consent for Photoluminescence on April 20,
1998; the physician and nurse signature lines were left blank.

50. Patie_nt B received two UBI treatments from Mr. Eberlin; on April 20, 1998
and June 1, 1898.
Patient C

51. Patient C, a 78-year-old female; was first seen by the Respondent on July
16, 1996. The Patient History Sheet indicated that Patient C's past medical history

included “tung problems”.

20 prednisons is a steroid: it is not clear from the history form or the medical records why Patient B was
taking this medication. '
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B2 On July 16, 1896; the ‘Respondeni’s medical assessment of Patientic

;h{:lud'ed: bronchiectasis, limitation of motion of the neck from a neck fracture, ooid

[ iir*;‘:i_ol_erance, rule out'lgw thyrdid, postmenopausal, and status' post—hystere(:tomy since

1065. The Respondent ireated Patient G for these and other medical conditions from
July 16, 1996 through Decermber 30, 1098. |

IMC Treatment

53,  On January 22, 1009; Patient C completed the IMC Medicai History Form.
The history form indicated that the Respondent referred Patient C to IMC.

54.  Patient C indicated on the IMC history form that meadical history in_ciuded
allergies, shortness of breath, sinus trouble, night urination and wheezing.

55, Patient C signed the lnforméd Consent for Photoluminescence of January
22 1999; the doctor and nurse signature lines were left blank. o

BB, Patient C received 17 UBI treatments between January 22, 1999 and
March 9, 2000 from Mr. Eberiin and Ms. K. G, another unlicensed individual.

57. Patient C's IMC!U_BI treatment records include, in part, the following
comments: January 22 1999 treatment form ind'icateé' "heavy cough with - thick
yellowish, tenacious sec'retions;..patiént.has difficulty. breathing, very difficult vein 1o
stick, cough heavily at times™ July 1, 1999 “Rubber thing [sic] on NSS side was
expu'ased.[sici] Changed entire system, cuvetle cleaned. Bt cannulated in the same spd’t

right hand without problem’; March 8, 2600 Bt. fell at [ilegible] hit head recommend she

see Dr. for head exam.”




'58. There is no indication in the Respondent’'s medical records or the IMC

- records for Patient C that any physician was contécted for the symptomatology listed in

58,  Patient D is a 30-year-old female who was first seen by the Resp;ondent
én January 27, 1999.. The. Patient History Sheet indicates that Patient D’s - chief
complaints were: sore throat, sore neck, headaches, joint and muscular pain and a
rash. Her past medical history included: stomach problems, urinary tract infection, upper
respirétofy tract infection, weight loss/gain, shortness of breath, sleeping problems,
strep thioat, fracﬁtures, headaches and past surgery.

- B60. On January 27, 1999;Athe Respondent's medical assessment of Patiént D
included: chronic rash; history compatible with. Chronic Fatigue Syndrome; cold
intolerance; rule out a low thyroid; history of constipation and suspected parasites. The
Respondent treated Patient D for these and other medical conditions from Januaryl 27,
1999 through September 18, 2000. |

61. On.October 19, 1999, as documented in Patient D’s medical record, the
Respondent recommended "UBI four to six treatments for its antibacterial and yeast
effect and to stimulate the -immune syétem.“ The Respondent referred Patient D o

IMC/\NHIEam Eberlin for UBI treatments.
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ivc Treatment
| 52,  On November 6, 1999, Pattent D completed the IMC Medical Hlstory‘
Form. Patient D indiéiaied that the Respondent referred her to IMC.

83, Patient D indicated  in the IMC _history sorm that her medical history
included allergies, chest pain, and thyroid problems.

64. Also on November 6, 1899, Patient D completed the Informed Consent for
Photoluminesce_nce; the physician and nurse signature lines were left blank.

65. Patient D received approximately six UBI treatments from November 6,
1999 through February 12, 2000 from Mr. Eberlin.

66. - During the February 5, 20090 UB! freatment,
in blood pressure and dizziness. During the ilFebruary 12, 2000 UBI treatment, M.
Eberlin docurmnented that Patient D felt faint when the “blood was being returned”. The
IMC notes do not indicate that a physician was contacted concerning the symptoms of
hypotension and dizziness. |

67. The Respondent's medical practice notes for Patient D indicate, on
February 15, 2000, to “d/c UBI at this point.” The Respondent’s medical practice notes
do not indicate, however, the patient's cardiovascular complications during the February
5. and 12, 2000 UBI treatments.
Patient E g R

63. Patient E, a 50-year-old female; was first seen by the Respon&en’t on

August 23, 1995. The Patient History sheet indicates that her Chlef complaint was a

" preast lump. Her past medical histery included an upper respiratory tract mfec*ﬂon
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__:_c'ci_rding to the Respondent, Patient £ was aware of the probable diagnosis of breast

cancer and wanted ah_opinion from a physician specializing in “gliernative” therapies.
A 6g. Patient E was treated by the Respondent from August 1995 through Juiy
24 2002 for afternative nutritional and other non-conventional therapies for breast
':fcancer and other medical conditions.

70.  The Respondent noted in patient E’s medical practice record on October
22 1999, to “consider UBI to help stimulate the immune systern”. On January 18,"1;2002,
the R_esp_ohdent noted in Patient E's medical record, “She is getting some UBI
. treatments which has also been giving her a little more energy.”

IMC Treatment

71.  On November 3, 1988, Patient E completed the IMC Medical His{ory
Form. Patient E indicated that the Respondent r_eferr-ed her to IMGC and documented her
medical history consisted of breast cancer.

72.  On November 3, 1999, Patient E completed the IMC Informed Consent for
Photoluminescence; the physician and nurse signature lines were left blank.

73.  From November 3, 1999 through March. 22, 2000, Patient E received
approximately six UBI treatments from Mr. éberﬁn. .
Patient F

74, Patient F, a 73-year-old male, was first seen by the Respondent on July
20 1999, Patient F's History Sheet indicaies that his past medical history included:
weight loss/gain, diabeies, history of drugfalcohol abuse, hypertensi_o‘n, chronic
diarrhea, arthritis, recurrent muscie spasm, numbness in his right index toe area and &

hip replacement.
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75, On July 29, 1999, the Respondent's medical practice notes concerning
‘P_atéen’[ F-indicate that he is interested in UBI treatments. The Respondent’'s medical
. pre_;ctice notes for P.;itient F on Julv 29, 1899, do not contain 2 medical assessment, or
T ér;y other indication for the treatment.

76. Patient F returned to the Respondent’s medical praciice on September 15,
1009. At that time, the Respondent inclided in his medical assessment of Patient F:
mild perjpheral neuropathy, rule out r-adioulopathy 0% the right leg, fnécrocytio anemia,
chronic diarrhea and low back pain. The Respondent treated: Patient F for these and

other medical conditions from September 15, 1999 through October 9, 2002.

77. Patient F compieted the IMC Medical History form on October 4, 1998.
Patient F indicated that the Respondent referred him to IMC. .

78.  On October 4, 1899, Patient F's medical history included: high blood
pressure, _swei[i.-ng of the ankies, trouble with urination and diabetes.

79.  Also on Ociober 4, 1999, Patient F completed the IMC Informed Conseh’t
for Photoluminescence form; the physician and rurse signature lines were left blank.

80:  From October 4, 1999 through November 8, 1999, Patient F received four
UBI treatments from Mr. Eberlin.’

81. Patient F was charged a total’of $570.00 for the four UBI treatments.

Patient F's IMC record includes a-letter from a third party insurer requesting additional

¥ patient F returned again fo the Respondent's medical practice on Octeber 6, 1999 complaining of,
ameng other things, persistent diarrhea. With regard to the complaint, the Respondent recommended
trying UBI treaiments. Patlent F already had a UB! freatment on Ccioher 4, 1999,
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7 .r_w_formation concerning the "surgical services

"2 provided to Patient F from Oclober 4,

1999 through November 8, 1999.

82. Patient G a 42-year-old female, was ﬂrst seen by the Respondent on

_March 6,.1996. Patient G's Patient History Sheet indicates that her chief complainis
f were fatigue and weight gain. Her past medical history included: kidney problems,
. “stomach problems, -upper respiratery' infection, weight loss/gain, sleeping problems,

“depression, strep throat, back problems, headaches, sinus problems, chest pains,

anxiety and past nasal surgery.
83. On that date, the Respondent's medical assessment of Patient G

included: low back pain, anxiety-depression, history of allergic rhiniiis, rule ouf fow

~adrenal [sic], . cold intolerance, weight gain and rule out low thyroid levels. The

Respondent treated Patient G for these and other medical conditions from. March 6,
1998 through August 25, 2000.
84.. On December 8§, 1998, the Respondent’'s medical assessment of Patient

G included: fibromyalgia, back pain,.insomnia, CFS, and suspec’ted_mixed oonne_c’tive

tissue disease. At that time, the Respondent’'s proposed treatment, among other things,

was to consider UBI.
85. OnJanuary 12, 1999, the Respondent s medical assessment of Patient G
included: joint- pam, muscle pain, insomnia and chronic fatigue symptoms. The

Respondent’s proposed treatment, among other things, was fo recommend UBI.

2 ppparently this communication is in reference to a claim submissicn for UBL.
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86 . On October 18, 1999%, the Respondent’s médical assessment of Patient .

Gwas connective tissue disease, low back pain, anxiety-depression, insomnia,
.::S‘ymptoms of cnrgmlc fatigue syndrome [purporiedly] diagnosed by an [unnamed
2 ’rheuma’zologist]. His trea’[ment plan included, -among other thmgs “recommend UBI
ke 'Whlch may be helpful for her many symptoms”. The Respondent had previously noted,

:'on Aprli 16 1909, that Patient G had cne UBI treatment and “felt worse the next day”.

87. On November 5, 1999, the Respondent assessed Patient G and noted

that she had one UBI treatment and would receive the second UBI treatment that day.

© . IMC Treatment

&88. On March 13, 18986, Paﬁert G compieted the IMC Medical History Form.

o]

Péﬁcien*’i G indicated ’tha_t the Respondent referred her to IMC.

80. On that date, Patient .G indicated that her medical history included:
allergies, frequent sinus headaches, depression, rubella, sinus trouble, kidney)’b[adder
infections, febrile seizures, hypothyroidism, stomach problems and past surgery.

00. Also on that date, Patient G signed the IMC Informed Consent for
Photoluminescence; the physician and nurse signature lines were left blank.

91. Patient G received three UBI treatments from March 13, 1899 through
January 6, 2000 from Mr. Eberlin.

Patient H

92. Patient H, a 52-year-old male, was first éeen by the Respondent on April

11: 1995. Patient H's Patient History VSheet indicated that his past medical history-

included: stomach problems, venereal disease, thyroid problems, hypoglycemia, high

= Patient G had other visits with the Respendent in the interim from January 1989 until October 1998,

20




lest'é'fc:jl problems, shoriness of breath, sleeping problems, liver disease, depression,
prob!ems arthritis, ear problems, chest pains; colitis, and anxiety.
g3. On Aprtl 11, 1885, the Respondents medical assessment of Patient H
'f’: 1no§uded hearing impaired, depression and that patient wanted to rule out lupus {an
éutozmmune disorder]. The Respondent treated Patient H for these and other medical
Condmons from April 11, 1895 unti] May 14, 2000.
a4, " On October 17, 1999, the Respondent noted in Hatxen"t H's medxc | record
that he Wou_!d sconsider UBI treatment for history of hepatitis and also lethargy”. Patient
H had been recently diagnosed with Hepatitis B and Hepatitis C.
05. On March 3, 2000, the Respondent completed a prescription referral for
Patient H ’Eo be treated by Mr. Eberlin at IMC. N
96. On April 17, 2000, the Respondent noted in Patient H's medical record
“Ihle’s had [thirteen] UBI treatments which [have] improved his er;ergy' quite a bit and
his mood.”

IMIC Treatment

g97. On February 24, 2000, Patient H completed the IMC Patient History form.
Patient H indicated that the Respondent referred him to IMC.

98. At that time, Patient H's medicai' history included: terrible feet pair,
chronic fa’ugue syndrome, fibromyalgia, hepa’utis anxiety, allergies, nervous/emotional
problems, shortness of breath, swelhng of the ankies trouble with urination, left side

chest pain, kidney or bladder infections and past surgery.
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89. . Also on February 24, 2000, Patient H completed the IMC Informed

~Consent for Photoluminescence; the physician and nurse signature lines were left

. plank.

100. From February 24, 2000 through April 20, 2000, Patient H received
fourteen UBI treatments from Mr. Eberlin.
101.  IMC records revealed that Patfient H was charged a totai of $480.00 for

six of the UBI treatments given from February 21, 2000 through March 16, 2000.

Patient |

102. Patient |, a 71-yearoid female, was first seen by ‘t‘nelRespondent on
March 19, 1997. Patient I's History Sheet indicated that her chief complaints Nat that
time’werer sinus and ear problems.

103. On March 19, 1997, the Respondent’s medical assessment of Patient |
included: mild sinusitis, cold extremities, rule out low thyroid flevels], hypolipider.nia'and

post-menopausal. The Respondent freated Patient | for these and other medical

conditions from March 19, 1997 through October 23, 2000,

McC Treatment | |

104. On June 11, 2000, Patient | completed the IMC Medical history form.
Patient I indicated that the Respondent referred her to IMC.

105. At that time, Patient | placed a question. mark in the history form next to
nervous or emotional problems and sinus frouble and did not indicate that she any other

medical complaints or history.
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:7106.  Alsoon June 11, 2000, Patient | completed the IMC Informed Consent for

Photoluminescence; the physician and nurse signature lines were left blank.

tréétm.'ents from Mr. Eberlin.-

S . Patient J

e ‘108 Patient J, a 71-year-old male, was first seen by the Respondent on March
"-?.f 2, 199&1 ‘At that time Patient J's chief complaint was buming during urination.

| 109. On March 2, 1998, the Respondent’s medical assessment of Patient J -

" included: dysuria, weight gain, Benign Prostatic Hypertrophy, hearing loss and urinary

* . tract infection. The Respondent treated Patient J for these and other medical conditions

from March 2, 1998 through October 23, 2000. = = .

iMC.Treatment-

110. On July 2, 2000, Patient J completed the IMC Medical History Form.
Patient J indicated that the Respondent referred him to IMC.

111. At that time Patient J's noted his past medical history included: sinus
trouble and urinating atnight.

112, Also on July 2, 2000, Patient J completed the IMC Informed Consent for
:Ph.otoiuminescence the physician and nurse’s-sighature lines were left blank.

113. Frbm ‘Julyl 2, 2000 through_Jg}y b, 2000, Patient: J received two U-BI

'~ treatments from Mr. Eberlin.
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‘Patient k-" -

‘October 18,

114. - Patient- K, a AD-yesar-old male, was first seen by the Respondent on

1005. .Af that time, Patient K indicated in the HistoTy Sheet that his chief

1 H

1 =:_06m'p'¥ai_nts included: multiple sclerosis, sleeping problems and headaches.

115. On Qctober 18, 1985, the Respondent’s mediéal assessment of Patient K
included: multiple ‘sclerosis, headaches, cold intolerance and rule out low thyroid
flevels]. The Respondént treated Patient K for these and other medical conditions from

October 18, 1995 through October 24, 2000.

116. On Octoher 5, 1999, the Respondent documented in pPatient K's medical
record, to “consider UBI". |

117. On July 20, 2000, the Respondent noted in the medical record that Patient
K had eight UBI treatments in April and May of that year. “He [the patient] claims it
helped his eyesight and urination symptoms as well as cleared up-some of the toenalil
fungus. It also gavé him an increase in appetite. The only side effect was a slight rise? in

body temperature.”

{MC TREATMENT

118. On March 29, 2000, Patient K completed the IMC Madica! History form.

Patient K indicated that the Respondent referred him to IMC.

119. | At_ that time Patient K's medical history in;:iuded: allergies, muitiple
sclerosis, migraines, trouble with urinatit;% alr;d-urinating at night.

120. Also on March 29, 2000, patient K completed the IMC Informed. Consent

for Photoluminescence; the physician anci nurse signature lines were ieft blank,
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121, From March 29, 2000 through August 2, 2000, Patient K:receiv,ed nine
UBE i_featments from Mr. Eberlin
Patient L

122. Patient L, a 56~yearroid male, was first seen by the Respondent on June

. 40, 1902,

423, At that time, Patient L's chief complaint was arterioaclerosis. Patient L

(98]

L wcompleted the Patient History Sheet and documented the following: heart disease,

stomach problems, hiatal hemnia, weight loss/gain, thyroid problems, dlabetes high
cholesteral problems, shoriness: of breath, vascular disease, high blood pressure,
arthritis, ear problems, anx1ety and past surgery.

124. On June 19, 1992, the Respondents medncal assessment of Patient L s
not apparent from the medical prac‘ucg record. The ‘Respondent saw: Patient L on
Septefnber 11, 1992, and February 5, 1093 and the. hediéal assessments for these
dates are not apparent in the rhedical practice record.

125. The Respondent saw Patient L on December 15, 1993 and his medical
assessment of Patient L included: history of coronary artery disease, poor exercise
ftolerancel], rule out angina and- history of hypothryoidism. The Respondent treated
Patient L. for these and other redical conditions from December 15, 1993 through May
24, 2000.

IMC Treatment

126. On July 5, 1999, Patient L completed. the IMC Medical History Form. The

form indicated that the Respondent referred Patient L to IMC. ﬁ




i "_‘127". On that date, Patient L listed the following mediga&his‘tory: allergies,

ngfv@us/emoﬂonai problems; shoriness of breath, heart condition, thyroid problems and

past surgery.

128, Also on July 5, 1899, Patient i compieted the IMC informed Consent for
Photoluminescence form; the physician and nurse signature lines were left biaﬁk.

| 129. From July 5, 1999 through June 28, 2000, Patient L_received seventeen

51 treatments from Mr. Eberiin.

ol
j

130. As set forth herein in paragraphé 1 through 132, the Respondent practiced
medicine with an unauthorized person and!ur- aided an unauthorized per-s_on in the
' praétiCe of medicine in that, including, but not limited to, as the employed Medical

Director of IMC he: |
- a) Directly or indirectly authorized Mr. Eberlin, a layperson, to perform UBI
treatment on medically compromised individuals, with thé knowledge that such
treatment was the practice of medicine; -

b) Directly or indirectiy. authorized Mr. Eberlin, a lay person,-to perform on
medica!ly compromised individuals, physical examinations, take medical
histories, and other sﬁch acts solely within the scope of the practice of medicine;

'C) Directly or indirectly authorized Ms. G., a layperson; to assist with UBI
treatments to medically compromised individuals.

131. As set forth. herein, in péraf::]“raphs 1 through 133, the Respondent

practiced medicine with an unauthorized person and/or aided and unauthorized person

" in the practice of medicine, in that he:
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Coa) KnawingEy referred medically compromised patients ffom his private
medical practice to Mr. Eberlin, a lay person, for medical treatmeht with an illegal
" medical device;
b) Knowingly refarred medically compromised patients from his private
' medlcal practice to Mr. Eberhn a lay person, aware that Mr. Eberlin was not
competent or certlflgd in the performance of physical medical examinafions,
taking of medical histories and other actions within the scope of the practice of
medicine.

132. As set forth herein in paragraphs 1 Vthrough 134 the Respendent's actions

in their entirety constitute the incompetent practice of medicine.

CONCLUSiONS OF LAW -

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Board concludes, as a matter of

- law, that the Respondent violated §§ H.O. 14-404(a) (4) and (18).

ORDER _

Based on the foregomg Flndmgs of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is this o

day= of . —j}/ T i f -, 2004, by a quorum of the Board considering this case,

¥

hereby:

ORDERED, that the Respondént’s_ license to practice medicine. in the State of

Maryland be and is hereby SUSPENDED FOR TWO (2) YEARS from the date of this

GConsent Order; and be it further
ORDERED that on the Respondent shali be on PROBATION for a MINIMUM OF
FIVE (5) YEARS, beginning the date the SUSPENSION is terminated and shall

continue until all of the following terms and conditions are met:
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followst

by an appropriate peet review entity,. or 8 chart review py @ Bo

The Respondent shall submit & supervisiont of i medical practice &%

" a. The Respondent's practice shall be subject o, at 2 minimum, annual peeT Ve

determmed at the discretion of the- Board. After é- chart raview, the

recommend a peer review of the Respondent’s medical practice- The medica! records

o . . - : i atient
to be reviewed in the chart or peer review shall consist of records documenting Pe

care provided.

b. The Respondent t shall Ohfﬂiﬂ a Board-approved physicianesupBNlSOF (the

phvssctawsupemsor’ )y who is Board:certified in family practice medicine 1 supervise

Ve £
his practice. The Respondent shall obtain prior approva: from the poard of the

physician-supervisor before entering into this supervisory arrangement. A% part-of the

approval process, the Respondent shall provide the Board with the curriculu™ vitae and

~any other information requested by the Board regardind the qualiﬁca’[lOﬂS of the

practitioner who is submitted for approval. The supefrvisory arrangement shall continue

for the duration of the Respondent's probatlonary peridd, subject to the following-

LT sici : : : i ersoral or
1. The physsclan-supemsor shall have no pror of current business: P

financial relationship with the Respondent;

ii. The physician—supewlsor shall notify the Board in Writng of his/her 2CCeptance

of the supervisory role with the Re'sp“éndrén‘t;

—— . c s . . f th
_The Respondent shall provide to the phys101anwsupef\“%‘»Or a copy of the

3 d d e‘ms
charging document Consent Order, and any other documenis that the Boara Ge

relevant;
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' . r month for the
" ¢. The Respondent shall meet with the physician-supervisor once ¢

~ mimum of fen
term of Probation. The physician-supervisor shall randomly select @ m

e tantia I

’ G dw 33 with the
(1(}} patient reoords.o, the Respondent’s patients and review an

fe]

: , ) . mpliance with .
Respondent his treatment plan, medical decision-making, and co
o ) w the patient |
© ' appropriate standards of care. The physician-supervisol shall revi®

practice performanc:e with

j records arnd discuss his/her assessment of the Respondent’s
the Respondent.

on a quarterly
d The phys;man—supemsar shall submit written reports to the Board

; #h appropriate
b‘aSlS stating his/her assessment of the Respondent’s compliance Wi

standards of care and his medical judgment/declsmn making; &

uring that the
2. The Respondent shall' have sole responsibility for en®

o ‘ , ard in a timely
physician-supervisor submits the g.equired quarterly reports fo the BO

, ma‘fhner; and it is further

E N _ount of Twenty
ORDERED that the Respondent is assessed a FINE in the am

Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00); and be it further

o Five Thousand
- ORDERED that the Respondent shall hereby pay the Twenty

, o _ . | Maryland State
‘Dollars ($25,000.00) to the Board by certified check(s), payable to i€

_ ey (180) days of
Board of Physicians, which shall be paid in full within one hundred-eigh®

this Consent Order: and be it further

. smum period of
ORDERED that after the conclusion of the FIVE (5) YEAR min!

. ination of his
PROBATION, the Respondent may file a written petition for ter’™

_ L .- .. the Respondent
probationary status without further. conditions or restrictions, but only if:

_ _ cjuding ali terms
has satisfactorily complied with ali conditions of this Consent Order, n
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and cond}tions of probation, including the expiration of -the FIVE (5) YEAR;f minimuim -
perio_d of probation; there are né pending complaints regarding the Respdndent before
the Board: and the peer review and physician-supernvisor findings are satisfactory 1o the
Boara,- including findings in all cases that therel were no violations of the standard: of
Carg, and that the peer review was performed in a timely manner; and be it further

ORDERED that there shall be nc early termination of the FIVE (5) YEAR
minimum probationary period; and be it further -

ORDERED that ’.Lhe Respondent shall notify the Board, in writing, within five (5)
¢alendar days of any change in business of home address; and be it further

ORDERED, that if the Respondent violates any of the terms and condition§ of
this Consent Order, the Board, in its discretion, after notice and a hearing, and a
determination of the violation, may impose any other disciplinary sanctions it deems
appropriate said violation being proven by a bre'ponderance of the evidence; and be it
further

ORDERED that pursuant to Md. State Govt Code Ann. § 10-226 (c) and
COMAR: 10.32.02.05; the Respondent is subjéct to summary suspension if an
investigation or peer review indicates to the Board that there is a substantial likelihood '
of a risk of serious harm to public health safety or welfare by the Respandent; and be it
further

ORDEREf} that the Respondent shall practice according to the Maryland Medical
Practice Act and in accordance \M’th all applicable laws, statutes, -and regulations:

pertaining to the practice of medicine; and be if further
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ORDERED that the Respondent shali be responsible for’ all costs incurred
fu{filhng the terms and conditions of this Consent Order; and be it further : '
ORDERED that this Conssht Order is considered a PU

pursuant to Md. State Govt. Code Ann. § 10-611 et seq. (1999).

P/ i ‘ /- % J oo v

Dhté ’ - : C. Trving Pipder, Jr.

Executive Director,
Maryiand Board of Physmans
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CONSENT |

| [, Paul V. Bee!e MD 1_,' nse I\ae D25e22 by s;gnmg this Consent Order:
of thirty-three (33} pag:ee,‘egree o be bound by the f’c‘:i’ﬁs.a"‘ld conditions of
the foregoing Consent Order. | acknowledge that I have read this Consent Order and
that |- have been notified of my right to consult with an attomey in the course of the
Board's proceedings in relation to this Qonsent Order and that | have consulted with my
attorney Alan Dumoff, Esquire. 7

[ further.acknowled-ge_that, by signing this Consent Order, | admit to the findings

of fact and conclusions of law and submit to its terms and conditions as a resolution of

O

t'he‘ Charges against me. By signing this Consent Order, | waive my right to contest th
terms and findings herein and all challenges legal or otherwise to the proceedings
before the Board. |

! abknow’iedge_the enforceability of this ConSent Ofder as if it were made after a
formal evidentiary hearing in.;N.hich:I would have the right to counsel, to confront

Wifﬁesses to give 'tesﬁfnony, to call withesses on my own behalf, and to all other

procedural protections io Wthh I am entitled by Iaw | also recognize thai | am Walvmg

my right to appeal any adverse ruling of the Board that might have followed any such
hear;ng and-am also waiving any other legal remedies | may have regarding resolution

of this maiter.
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|
| have had the Dppomm‘t;f o ra\new th S C@ﬁsent Order aﬁd gign ;t \ft}luﬁtar y

ndermtanding fis terms, meanma a"‘:d eﬂer‘?

£1
(1

A‘F_'l \_S ?’—oo\i___'

_‘ Date Paul V. Beals, M.D.

Reviewed by O\_&f}v\- ibzw%/

Alan Dumoff, Esquire |

NOTARY
| STATE OF MARYLAND
amvicounTyor L )
| HEREBY CERTIFY thalt on this __.__ day of _ . 2004,

nefore me, Notary Public of the State and Clty/County aforesald, personally appearsd
Paul V. Beals, M D. and made oath in due form of law that the foregoing Consent was
_ his voluntary act and desd, |

AS WITNESSETH my hand and E\—!D‘ianai seal.

Notary Publ:icl

My Co mrnission Expires:
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{ have had the op

understanding Its terms, mes

ww

Bate

Reviewsd by:

Aian Durnoff,iEsqu

o STATE OF MA "LAND

ira

GITYICOUNTY OF Pn 7 el &WS

‘- | oo iyh.day of Ajﬁr%

[ H]EREBY CERT!FY that on this

before ma, Nataw Pubi!c o‘( the
PaulV Bea!s M D and deB 0
_ his voluntary act and deed

AS WITNESSETH my han

Wﬁ%m@w&m |

NotaryF’Labiic R 7

L+ My Commission Expirés: 5 / /

L

..........

516 in due fori of law that the foragoing O

d and Notarigl seal.

. 2004,

1 HEREBY ATTEST AND CE}
PENALTY OF PERJURY ON

THAT THE FORGOING DOC
FULL, TRUE AND CORREC]
ORIGINAL ON FILE IN MY {
IN MY LEGAL CUSTODY

/ ,.//Mz/

{State and City/County aforesaid, perscnally appeared

snsept was

' TIFY UNDER
73 &
TMENTIS A

COFPY OF THE
FFICE AND

EXEC’UTI’VE DIRECT¢
MARYLAND BOARD OF PH}
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ORDER
AND NOW, this 28" day of November, 2006, the State Board of Medicine approves and
adopts the foregoing Consent Agreement and incorporates the terms of paragraph 5, which shall
constitute the Board's Order and is now issued in resolution of this matter.
This Order shall take effect immediately.
BY ORDER:

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL AND  STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE
OCCUPATIONAL AFFAIRS

Basil L. Merenda Charles D. Hummer, M_B.
Commissioner Chairman
File No. 04-49-08890
Date of Mailing:
. ' Decendra |, LOOL
For the Commonwealth: Bridget K. Guilfoyle
Prosecuting Attorney
P. 0. Box 2649

Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649
For Respondent: Alan Dumoff, Esquire

30 Windbrooke Circle

Gaithersburg, MD 20852
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